Lucent Call Center’s

Little
Instryction
Book

for basic administration

oooooooooooooooo
ssssss
eeeeeeeeeeee



Copyright 0 1999, L ucent Technologies
All Rights Reserved
Printed in U.SA.

Notice

Every effort was made to ensure that the information
in this book was complete and accurate at the time
of printing. However, information is subject to
change.

Your Responsibility for Your System’s Security

Toll fraud is the unauthorized use of your
telecommunications system by an unauthorized

party, for example, persons other than your

company’s employees, agents, subcontractors, or
persons working on your company’s behalf. Note
that there may be a risk of toll fraud associated with
your telecommunications system and, if toll fraud
occurs, it can result in substantial additional charges
for your telecommunications services.

You and your system manager are responsible for
the security of your system, such as programming
and configuring your equipment to prevent
unauthorized use. The system manager is also
responsible for reading all installation, instruction,
and system administration documents provided with
this product in order to fully understand the features
that can introduce risk of toll fraud and the steps that
can be taken to reduce that risk. Lucent
Technologies does not warrant that this product is
immune from or will prevent unauthorized use of
common-carrier telecommunication services or
facilities accessed through or connected to it. Lucent
Technologies will not be responsible for any charges
that result from such unauthorized use.

L ucent Technologies Fraud I ntervention

If you suspect that you are being victimized by toll
fraud and you need technical support or assistance,
call Technical Service Center Toll Fraud
Intervention Hotline at +1 800 643 2353.

Federal Communications Commission Statement
Part 15: Class A Satement. This equipment has
been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference
when the equipment is operated in a commercial

environment. This equipment generates, uses, and
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instruction
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Operation of this equipment in a
residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference, in which case the user will be required
to correct the interference at his own expense.

Ordering Information

Call: Lucent Technologies Publications Center
Voice +1 800 457 1235

Fax +1 800 457 1764

International Voice 317 322 6416
International Fax 317 322 6699

2855 N. Franklin Rd.

Indianapolis, IN 46219 USA

Document No. 585-210-935, Issue 1
Comcode 108502253, December 1999

Write:

Order:

You can be placed on a Standing Order list for this
and other documents you may need. Standing Order
will enable you to automatically receive updated
versions of individual documents or document sets,
billed to account information that you provide. For
more information on Standing Orders, or to be put
on a list to receive future issues of this document,
please contact the Lucent Technologies Publications
Center.

European Union Declaration of Confor mity

Lucent Technologies Business Communications
Systems declares that equipment specified in this
document conforms to the referenced European
Union (EU) Directives and Harmonized Standards
listed below:

EMC Directive89/336/EEC

Low Voltage Directive73/23/EEC

Ce The “CE” mark affixed to the

equipment means that it

conforms to the above Directives.
Acknowledgment
This document was prepared by Global Learning
Solutions, Lucent Technologies, Denver, CO USA.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

iif

Quick Reference

Usethis areato record frequently referred to pagesin this book
and to keep personalized notes for quick and easy access.




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

v

Credits
Writers Liz Stone
Graphics Laurie King
Production Meg Harrington
Contributors Mike Bergum— CMS Helpline

Jim Bither— DEFINITY Helpline

Marcia Bubeck— DEFINITY Helpline
Mike Cozzette— CMS Provisioning

Bob Feeser— CMS Tier 3

Jill Fulkerson— CMS Documentation
Gaye James— Senior Consultant

Sally Laughlin— Instructional Developer
J.P. Pigman— CMS Helpline

Doug Scherer— CMS Tier 3

Greg Schin—CMS Tier 3

Web/CD Production Ellen Heffington



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Issue 1
December 1999

Welcome

Why this new book?
We wrote this book for you!

What this book contains

Conventions and terms used in this book

Trademarks and service marks
Related books

CentreVu CMS and CentreVu Supervisor books

CentreVu Visual Vectors books

CentreVu Explorer books
DEFINITY ECS call center books

Tell us what you think!

How to get this book on the world wide web

How to order more copies of this book

How to get help
Before you contact Lucent Technologies for support

Getting started

Overview of a call center

Call center reporting tools

Administering the call center
Accessing the CentreVu CMS

Logging in to CentreVu CMS

Logging out of CentreVu CMS

CentreVu Supervisor when you are logged in to the

Centre\VVu CMS

xvi
Xvii
Xvii
Xix
XX

xxi

XXii

o I 1w IN N -

|00



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Vi

CentreVu Terminal Emulator when you are logged in to

the CentreVu CMS 10

= Getting help in CentreVu Supervisor 11
= Getting help in CentreVu Terminal Emulator 12
= Assigning a CentreVu CMS user ID 13
= Assigning user access permissions 16
= CentreVu CMS user passwords 20
Rules for selecting a valid password 20
Changing a user’s password 21
Replacing forgotten passwords 22
Managing features 23
= Creating and scheduling timetables 24
What is a timetable? 24
Things to know before you start 25
Timetable input window 25
Scheduling a timetable 30
Creating the tasks in a timetable 31
Locating an existing timetable 32
Editing tasks in an existing timetable 33

= Creating and scheduling scripts 35
What is a script? 35
Things to know before you start 36

Administration preparations for automatic scripts 36

Using Scripting to automatically print historical reports37

Scripting historical reports 37




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Vil

Scheduling scripted reports to print 39

Using Scripting to export report data 39
Using Scripting to schedule

operations to occur automatically 40

Scripting an agent trace 40

Organizing your scripts 41

= Assigning Dictionary names 42

Things to know before you start 42

Add a name for a call center entity 43

Creating an agent group 44

= Running Reports 45

= Defining Exceptions 47

Setting the exception thresholds 47

= Activating data gathering 48

Turning on Data Collection 48

= Tracking call activity 49

Stroke counts (event counts) 49

AUX reason codes 49

Call Work Codes 50

Logout reason codes 51

Service observing 53

= Administering service observing 54

= Service observing procedures 57

Observing extensions 57

Observing logical-agent IDs 58




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

viii

Observing VDNs 58
Observing remotely or by Feature Access Code 59

Deactivating service observing 59
= Service observing indicators 60
= Things to consider when service observing 61
Bridged observers 61
Ineligibility 61
Multiple observers 61
Trunk calls 62
Conferenced calls 62
Transferred calls 63

= Security precautions to consider with service
observing 64
General security 64
VDN-call security 64
Vector-initiated security 65
Remote-access security 66
Managing backups 67
= Why run a backup? 68
= Types of backups 69
= Backup procedures 70

Running a full maintenance backup for all ACDs 70

Running a cmsadm backup 73

Checking backup status 75

Status messages 75




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

1)

Error messages 75
Console messages 75

= Tape management 76
Tape rotation 76
Labeling 76
Storage 76

= Automating backups 77
Keeping records 79
= Electronic system records 80
Call center administration records 80
Agent administration records 81

User permissions records 81

CMS system setup records 81
Maintenance records 82

= Recording system information 83
CentreVu CMS server log 83
Recovery kit and software log 84
Terminal and PC log 85
Printer log 86
Index 87

Helpful Lucent web sites 95




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome

Why this new book? Xi
Welcome

Why this new book?

This book contains the information you need for basic call center
administration using the DEFINITY Enterprise Communication Server
(ECS), CentreVu Call Management System (CMS) and CentreVu
Supervisor. Some steps may vary between the different versions of
DEFINITY systems, CentreVu CM S, and CentreVu Supervisor, but the
instructions provided will help you through the basic operations.

We wrote this book for you!

Use thisbook if you are acall center system administrator or split/skill
supervisor. Useit before you attend training, and take it with you to your

class. Mark it up, make notesin it, and use it daily even after you complete
training. If you are a new supervisor or administrator taking over the

position from someone else, or you are a system administrator temporarily
filling in for your company’s regular administrator, or if you just want to
refresh your memory about basic call center operations, then this book is
you.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
What this book contains Xil

What this book contains

The CentreVu Call Center Little Instruction Book for basic administrationis
divided into sections and arranged to guide you through your day-to-day
operations. The following table outlines the sections of the book and their
contents.

Getting started Provides an overview of acall center. It is designed
to familiarize you with the CentreVu CM S using the
CentreVu Supervisor interface and to provide basic
instructions for accessing your system, assigning a
CentreMu CM S User ID, and setting user access
permissions.

We recommend that you also refer to the DEFINITY
System’s Little Instruction Book for advanced
administrationfor more information on call centers.

Managing features Providesinstructionson assigning Dictionary names
to call center entities and automating features using
Exceptions, CentreVUCM S Timetables, and
CentreVuSupervisor Scripts.

Serviceobserving  Describes the forms and fields used to administer
the service observing capability and instructions and
tips on the various methods of service observing
available.

Managing backups Describes the types of backupsthat are available
and recommendations on when to run them. Also
provides directions on how to run them.

Keeping records Lists records that are vital to the system
administrator. Also provides logs with
recommendations for managing and organizing
records to provide optimum system operations.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
Conventions and terms used in this book Xili

Conventions and terms used
in this book

The following terms and conventions will help you to use this book in your
call center.

B In this book we use the terms “switch” and “split/skill”. Other
Lucent Technologies books may refer to the switch as the “PBX”,
and a split/skill as a “hunt group”.

B Operational function keys, fields, and text boxes are printed in
italics, for exampleEnter.

B We show screens from the new€shtreVu systems and refer to the
most current books. Please substitute the appropriate commands
your system and refer to the manuals you have available.

B You may see the following symbols in this book:

%Tip:
Draws attention to information that you may find helpful in
completing the procedures related to the Tip.

=>» NOTE:

Draws attention to information that is included in the paragrag

A CAUTION:
Calls attentions to a situation that could result in harm to the

software, loss of data, or a possible service interruption.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
Trademarks and service marks Xiv

Trademarks and service
marks

The following trademarked names may be used in this document.

B Acrobat® isaregistered trademark of Adobe Systems Incorporated.
AUDIX® isaregistered trademark of Lucent Technologies.
BCMS Vu® isaregistered trademark of Lucent Technologies.
Callmaster® is aregistered trademark of Lucent Technologies.
CentreVu® isaregistered trademark of Lucent Technologies.
Conversant® is aregistered trademark of Lucent Technologies.
DEFINITY® isaregistered trademark of Lucent Technologies.
INFORMIX® is aregistered trademark of Informix Software, Inc.

Microsoft®, MS®, MS-DOS®, and Windows® are registered
trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

B NetWare®, Novell®, OPEN LOOK®, and UnixWare® are registered
trademarks of Novell, Inc.

B Solaris® isaregistered trademark and Solstice™ is a trademark of
Sun Microsystems, Inc.

B UNIX®isaregistered trademark of Novell, Inc. in the United States
and other countries, licensed exclusively through X/Open
Corporation.

B X Window System™ is atrademark and product of the
Massachusetts I nstitute of Technology.

When used in this book, these trademark and registered trademark product
names are shown initalics. If the nameisused in ablock of text that already
incorporates italics, then the appropriate symbol is included in the call-out.



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Welcome
Related books

Issue 1
December 1999

XV

Related books

The following documents include information related to the Lucent Call
Center Release 8.

=>» NOTE:

The Lucent Call Center Release 8 Documentation CD-ROM

(585-210-926) includes the on-line version of most of the documents

listed in this section.

The DEFINITY System’s Little Instruction Bosdriesis a good
resource for information on basic administration, advanced
administration, and basic diagnostics on the DEFINITY ECS.

CentreVu CMS and CentreVu
Supervisor books

CentreVuCall Center Little Instruction Book for basic
administration, 585-210-935, Issue 1, Comcode 108502253

CentreVuCall Center Little Instruction Book for advanced
administration, 585-210-936, Issue 1, Comcode 108502261

CentreVuCall Management System Release 3 Version 8
Administration, 585-210-910, Issue 1, Comcode 108501743

CentreVuCall Management System Database Items, 585-210-939,
Issue 1, Comcode 108502345

CentreVuCall Management System Release 3 Version 8 External
Call History Interface, 585-210-912, Issue 1, Comcode 108501784

CentreVuCall Management System Release 3 Version 8 Upgrades
and Migrations, 585-210-913, Issue 1, Comcode 108501834

CentreVuCall Management System Release 3 Version 8 Software
Installation and Setup, 585-210-941, Issue 1, Comcode 108502360



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
Related books XVi

B CentreVu Call Management System Release 3 Version 8
Maintenance and Troubleshooting, 585-210-919, Issue 1, Comcode
108501917

B CentreVu Call Management System Switch Connections and
Administration, 585-25-876, Issue 2, Comcode 10850958

B CentreVu Advocate Release 8 User Guide, 585-210-927, Issue 1,
108502162

B CentreVu Supervisor Version 8 Installation and Getting Started,
585-210-928, Issue 1, 108502170

B CentreVu Supervisor Version 8 Reports, 585-210-929, Issue 1,
Comcode 108502188

B CentreVu Report Designer Version 8 User Guide, 585-210-930, Issue
1, Comcode 108502196

B CentreVu Call Management System Forecast, 585-215-825, Issue 1,
Comcode 107876203

B CentreVu Call Management System Custom Reports, 585-215-822,
Issue 2, Comcode 108501867

CentreVu Visual Vectors books

B CentreVu Visual Vectors Version 8 User Guide, 585-210-932, Issue
1, Comcode 108502220

B CentreVu Visual Vectors Version 8 Installation and Getting Started,
585-210-933, Issue 1, Comcode 108502238



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
Related books XVii

CentreVu Explorer books

B CentreVu Explorer Il User Guide, 585-218-200, Issue 1, Comcode
108456617

B CentreVu Explorer Il Installation for Windows NT, 585-218-201,
Issue 1, Comcode 108456625

DEFINITY ECS call center books

These documents are issued for DEFINITY ECS Call Center applications.
Theintended audience is DEFINITY ECS administrators.

B DEFINITY Enterprise Communications Server Release 8 Call
Vectoring/EAS Guide, 585-230-521, Issue 4, Comcode 108596545

B DEFINITY Enterprise Communications Server Release 8 Guide to
ACD Call Centers, 555-233-503, Issue 2, Comcode 108596354

B DEFINITY Enterprise Communications Server Basic Call
Management System (BCM S) Operations, 555-230-706, Issue 2,
Comcode 108485087



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
Tell us what you think! XViil

Tell us what you think!

Let us know what you like or do not like about this book. Although we
cannot respond personally to all of your feedback, we promise we will read
each response we receive.

You can use the Reply Card at the beginning of the book as a guide to what
type of information will be helpful to usto improve this book.

Write to us at: Lucent Technologies
Call Center Little Instruction Book
Product Documentation Group
11900 North Pecos Street
Denver, Colorado 80234 USA

Fax to: 303-538-1741

Send email to: document@drmail.lucent.com



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
How to get this book on the world wide web XiX

How to get this book on the
world wide web

If you have Internet access, then you can view and download the latest
version of Call Center Little Instruction Book for basic administration. You
must have a copy of Acrobat Reader to view the book.

To access the latest version of this book, complete these steps:

1. Access the Customer Self-Service Center web site at
| http://support.lucent.com/ |

Select Information Resources.
Select ELMO.

Enter your IL (Location ID) to access the library.

o A~ WD

Enter 585-210-935 (the document number) to view the latest
version of the book.


http://support.lucent.com/

Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
How to order more copies of this book XX

How to order more copies of
this book

You can use any of the following methods to contact us for more copies of
this book.

cadl: L ucent Technol ogies Publications Center
Voice 1-800-457-1235
Fax 1-800-457-1764
International Voice 317-322-6416
International Fax  317-322-6699

Write:  Lucent Technologies Publications Center
2855 North Franklin Road
Indianapolis, IN 46219

Order: Document 585-210-935
Comcode 108502253, Issue 1, December 1999

=>» NOTE:

We can place you on a Standing Order list so that you will
automatically receive new issues of this book. For more information
on the Standing Order list, or to be put on alist to receive future issues
of this book, contact the L ucent Technologies Publications Center.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
How to get help XXi

How to get help

If you need additional help, the following services are available. You may
need to purchase an extended service agreement to use some of these
services. Seeyour Lucent Technologies representative for more information.

CentreVu CM S Helpline 1-800-242-2121
...for help with feature administration, system
applications, and reports

DEFINITY Helpline 1-800-225-7585
...for help with feature administration and system
applications

L ucent Technologies National Customer Care 1-800-242-2121
Center Support Line
...for help with maintenance and repair

L ucent Technologies Centers of Excellence

B Asig/Pacific 65-872-8686

B \Western Europe/Middle East/South Africa 441-252-391-889
361-270-5160
1-303-538-4666
1-800-248-1111

B Central Eastern Europe
B Central/Latin America/Caribbean

B North America



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Welcome
Before you contact Lucent Technologies for support XXl

Before you contact Lucent
Technologies for support

Tip:

% You can visit our web site at http://support.lucent.com/ to check
status on service maintenance requests by individual case or location,
order replacement of defective or damaged equipment on-line and
download available software.

If after checking the status of your maintenance request at the website you
need to call Lucent for additional support, have the following information
ready. Thiswill help the person you contact to locate your account quickly
and be on the road to finding solutions to the reason you called.

B Your installation location ID (commonly referred to as your IL) or
main listed telephone number

(Write your IL and main telephone number here for easy reference)
B A cal-back number (in case we need to call you later)

B Thereason for your call, including any background details or history
that may have contributed to your call for additional support (for
exampl e, vector changes, hardware changes, modificationsto system
configurations, specific reports, dates and times, and so on.)

B For BCMSWu calls, be sure PC Anywhere isinstalled on the PC
you're calling about and that a modem is connected to it.

Once you gather the information you need, refer to “How to get help” for
list of Lucent support organizations and their telephone numbers.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Getting started

Getting started

This section contains an overview of acall center. It provides basic
instructions for the following tasks:

B Accessing and exiting CentreVu Call Management System (CMS)
using the CentreVu Supervisor and CentreVu Terminal Emulator
interfaces

CentreVu Supervisor and CentreVu Terminal Emulator functions
Assigning a CentreVu CM S user ID

Setting user access permissions using CentreVu Supervisor

Setting and resetting passwords for users.

=—>» NOTE:

We also recommend that you refer to the DEFINITY Little Instruction
Book for advanced administration for acall center overview. It shows
how to set up asimple inbound call center and lists things to consider
asyou plan and design your call center.

Refer to the DEFINITY Little Instruction Book for basic
administration for direction on adding new DEFINITY logins,
changing your DEFINITY password, and logging on and off of the
DEFINITY system.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Overview of a call center 2

Overview of a call center

A call center isaway of organizing people (agents) and equipment
(telecommunications and computer) to achieve particular business goals.
For example, acall center can be used to make several people accessible
through one tel ephone number or to handle multiple calls simultaneously.
Call centers work by organizing agents into splits/skills and routing calls
using the DEFINITY ECS Automatic Call Distribution (ACD) capabilities.

Call center reporting tools

When you set up a call center using Lucent products, you can select your
reporting tools from the following set of call management systems. The
reporting tool that you select will depend on the complexity and size of your
call center. The reporting tools available for your use include:

B CentreVu Call Management System (CMS) and the CentreVu
Supervisor application, which is aWindows interface for the CMS.

B CentreVu CMS and the CentreVu Terminal Emulator, which gives
access to the ASCI| interface for the CMS.

B Basic Call Management System (BCMS) accessed directly on the
DEFINITY ECS.

B BCMS and the BCMS W application, which is a Windows interface
for the BCM S reporting capabilities.

B VuStats.

This book provides instructions for call center administration on the
DEFINITY ECS and through the CentreVu CM S (using either the CentreVu
Supervisor application or the CentreVu Terminal Emulator).

For more detailed information on using the CentreVu CMSS, refer to the
CentreVu® Call Management System Release 3 Version 8 Administration
(585-210-910) and the Centrevu® Supervisor Reports (585-210-929) books.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Overview of a call center 3

For more detailed information on using the BCMS, refer to the DEFI NITY®
Enterprise Communications Server BCMS Oper ations (555-230-706) book.
For more information on using the BCM S Vu application, refer to the
BCMSWu User Guide (585-217-102).

Administering the call center

You can administer different aspects of the call center from the DEFINITY
or from the CentreVu CM S. This book focuses on the CentreVvu CMS
interfaces (CentreVu Supervisor and CentreVu Terminal Emulator) because
they enable you to administer changes on both the CentreVu CM S and the
DEFINITY ECS, and they provide access to reports on ACD activity.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Getting started

Accessing the CentreVu CMS

Accessing the CentreVu CMS

You need to log in to the CentreVu CM S before you can administer your call
center. To log in, you need to know your login ID (user ID) and your
CentreVu CM S password.

Logging in to CentreVu CMS

CentreVu CM S can be accessed using either the CentreVu Supervisor or the
CentreVu Terminal Emulator interface. This section givesinstructions on
logging in from each interface.

Using CentreVu Supervisor

Tolog in to the CentreMu CM S server using the CentreVu Supervisor, follow
these steps:

1
2.

Open the CentreMu Supervisor application.

Select Login from the Connect menu or select the Login button on
the tool bar.

The Login Information window opens.

From the drop-down list, select the CMS Server to which you want to
login.

Type your CentreMu CMSlogin ID in the Login ID text box, or
select your login ID from the drop-down list.

Use the tab key to move the cursor to the Password text box.
Type your CentreMu CMS password in the Password text box.

You may see the Confirm Password window. Thiswindow reports
that your password has expired and must be changed. Follow the
prompts and type in a new password.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Getting started

Accessing the CentreVu CMS 5

7. Select OK.

A message box indicates that CentreMu Supervisor is connecting to
the CM S server.

When a user with an Administrative ID logs in, they may see one of
the following warning messages displayed:

WARNING - thereis no record of acmsadm backup being
performed on this machine. Please perform a backup as soon as
possible so that we will have arecord of your backup from this point.

WARNING - thereis no record of afull maintenance backup being
performed on this machine. Please perform a backup as soon as
possible so that we will have arecord of your backup from this point.

If this occurs, refer to the “Managing Backups” section of this bool

Once you are logged in to tikentreVu CMS via theCentreVu Supervisor
interface, theCentreVu Supervisor Controller (main window) displays.

Using CentreVu Terminal Emulator

To log in to theCentreVu CMS server using th€entreVu Terminal
Emulator, follow these steps:

1.

N oo g~ 0w N

Open theCentreVu Terminal Emulator application.

SeleciOpen from the Profile menu.

Select théProfile name of the server to which you want to connect.
Select th&Connect button to display a login prompt.

Type yourCentreMu CMSlogin ID and pres&nter.

Type youmpassword and pres&nter.

Type theerminal type (cvterm is recommended) and préaser.

Once you are logged in, tigentreMu CMS MainMenu is displayed.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Accessing the CentreVu CMS 6

Logging out of CentreVu CMS

The following sections give you instructions on logging out of the CentreVu
CMS.
Using CentreVu Supervisor

Use either of the following methods to log out of the CentreVu CM S server,
but leave the CentreVu Supervisor application running:

B Select Logout from the Connect menu, or

B Select the Logout button or the Exit button on the toolbar.
Use either of the following methodsto log out of CentreVu CM S and exit
CentreVu Supervisor:

B Select Exit from the Connect menu, or

B Select the X in the upper-right corner of the CentreVu Supervisor

Controller window.

Using CentreVu Terminal Emulator

Use the following method to log out of the CentreVu CM S server and leave
the CentreMu Terminal Emulator application running:

1. Usethe arrow keysto highlight Logout on the CMS MainMenu and
press Enter.

A dialog box states “The connection has been dropped.”
2. SelecOK.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Accessing the CentreVu CMS 7

Use either of the following methodsto log out of the CentreVu CM S and exit
the CentreMu Terminal Emulator:

1. Select Exit from the Profile menu

A dialogue box opens stating, “The connection is active, exit
anyway?”
2. Selectyes.

Or...

1. Click on theX in the upper-right corner of theéentreVu Terminal
window.

A dialog box states “The connection is active, exit anyway?”
2. Selectyes.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
CentreVu Supervisor when you are logged in to the CentreVu CMS 8

CentreVu Supervisor when
you are logged in to the
CentreVu CMS

Once you have logged into a CentreVu CM S server, the CentreMu Supervisor
Controller toolbar, status bar, and menu bar display the CM S systemsto
which you have access. Your CentreMu CM S User Permissions determine
which of the menu items and toolbar buttons are available to you.

Satus bar Menu bar Toolbar

Lucent Centre¥u Supervisor - trex

Connect Command: Tool: Scriptz Help

] IR S~
0| |[aaasnasd | uominzm |y

Toolbar

The toolbar contains buttons for quick access to specific features of the
application. When you move your cursor over atoolbar button, atooltip
displays with a brief description of the command the button performs.

Status bar

The status bar islocated at the bottom of the Controller window. It displaysa
brief description of each of the toolbar buttons when the cursor is over the
button. The status bar also includes aL ogin Statusindicator. Theindicator is
agreen light if you are logged in to a CentreMu CM S server and is gray if
you are not logged in.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
CentreVu Supervisor when you are logged in to the CentreVu CMS 9
.|
Menu bar

The Menu bar lists the available drop-down menus. The Connect, Toolsand
Help menus are available before you log in to a CentreVu CM S server. Once
you log in to a CentreVu CM S server, the Commands and Scripts menus are
also available.

=—>» NOTE:

The Centrevu® Call Management System Release 3 Version 8
Administration (585-210-910) book provides more information about
using the CentreMu Supervisor Controller features that are available
when you log in to the CentreVu CM S server.

%Ti p:
You can press the F1 key from any window in CentreVu Supervisor
for specific details on how to complete that window.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
CentreVu Terminal Emulator when you are logged in to the CentreVu CMS 10

CentreVu Terminal Emulator
when you are logged in to
the CentreVu CMS

Once you have logged into CentreVu CM S using the CentreVu Terminal
Emulator interface, the ASCII version of the CentreVu CMS MainMenu
displays. In general, you will only use this CentreMu CM S interface to
administer Timetables and change passwords.

The CentreMu CMS MainMenu displaysin ASCII format when you log in
through CentreMu Terminal Emulator. The example below shows you how
this window |looks with some of the menus open.

Centreiu(R) CHMS Windows: @ of 4

Mainfen

Reports»
Dictionary
Exceptions

Real-time Exception Log
Agent Admi| Historical Repartse
Custom Rep| Administration:
Haintenanc
Logout ‘

Color

Cefault printer
Exceptions notification
Frint w| Log out with open windows
Passwor| Current ACD

UNI¥(r)| Save as default

[IJRalll= | Festore system default

Window ECommands Scroll Plurren




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Getting help in CentreVu Supervisor 11

Getting help in CentreVu
Supervisor

The Windows-based on-line help for the CentreVu Supervisor interfaceis
accessed by either:

B Pressing the F1 key for specific help (context sensitive) on the
screen that is currently active.

B Selecting the Help button from the menu bar to choose from the
following options.

— Contents
Opens the Help Topics window, where you can select
Contents, Index or Find.

— Technical Support
Opens a window that provides Technical Support
Information.

— About
Opens a window that shows the versioiCefitreVu
Supervisor software that is in use.

We suggest that you access the on-line help first whenever you need
assistance. Using the on-line help, you may be able to resolve many of y
guestions without calling technical support.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Getting help in CentreVu Terminal Emulator 12

Getting help in CentreVu
Terminal Emulator

Theon-line help for the CentreVu Terminal Emulator isaccessed by pressing
F1 to access the Help Screen Labeled Key (SLK).



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Getting started
Assigning a CentreVu CMS user ID

Assigning a CentreVu CMS
user ID

Issue 1

December 1999

13

A CentreVu CMS user ID (login ID) must be assigned to each person who

needs access to the CentreMu CM S server. Once assigned, the user ID

becomesthe CentreMu CMS user’s login ID, which the person will use to log
in to theCentreVu CMS server via th€entreVu Supervisor interface. The
user ID is used to assign user permissions to the ACD, Feature, Split/Sk

Trunk Group, Vector, and VDN subsystems for each CMS user.

To assign a new user ID or modify an existing user ID, complete the

following steps:

1. SelectUser Permissions from the Tools menu.

2. On the User Permissions selector window, highligder Data and

selectOK.

The User Data window displays.

£ User Permissions User Data

Actionz  Edit Help

+|Z%]| /sl =] 4

User ID: I—

Uszer name: I

Room number: I

Telephone number: |

Default printer name: |,

Login type [select only one] :

® Momal user
) Administratar

Maximum usger window count [1-12]: |4
Minimum refresh rate [seconds]: ISD

-

Login ACD: I[none]

=l
|




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Assigning a CentreVu CMS user ID 14

Tip:

% The User Data window, which is accessed from the User Permissions
item on the Tools menu has some default values populated. You may
want to clear the default values by pressing CTRL+ Z before doing a
Find oneor List all.

3. Inthe User ID text box, type aunique user ID to add or modify.

The user ID must be three to eight lowercase, aphanumeric
characters with no blanks or special characters.

4. The User name, Room number, and Telephone number fields are
optional.

5. Inthe Default printer name text box, use the drop-down menu to
select thename of the printer that is connected to the CentreVu
CMS server or noneif the user will print to a printer that is
connected to his’her PC or the LAN.

=>» NOTE:

For the printer that is directly connected to the CentreVu CMS
server to be accessible by users, it must be set up in Solaris and
in CMS.

6. Select alogin type:

B Normal —users do not have access to System Setup, User
Permissions, Call Center Administration, and Forecast.

B Administrator— users have access to all part€erfitreVu
CMS.

7. In theMaximum user window count text box, type the maximum
number of windows that this user can have open at one time.

Tip:
Since the number of windows a user has open directly affect:
processor resources, select this number carefully.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Assigning a CentreVu CMS user ID 15

8. Inthe Minimum refresh rate text box, type the number of
seconds that will elapse between real-time report displays being
brought up-to-date with the current switch activity.

9. Inthe Login ACD text box, use the drop-down menu to select the
DEFINITY ECS ACD that will be the user’s default ACD upon
initial log in to theCentreVu CMS server.

10. Select the button on the Toolbar or seleddld from the Actions
menu.

A CAUTION:
Do not allow users to share the same user ID because this quickly
consumesolaris system processes.

Now that a user ID is established, you need to assign user access
permissions to the ACD, Feature, Split/Skill, Trunk Group, Vector, and/or
VDN subsystems.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Assigning user access permissions 16

Assigning user access
permissions

You can monitor and administer many call center activities with the
CentreVu CMS. The User Permissions feature is used to restrict CentreVu
CMS user access to a need-to-know or need-to-do basis.

Users with an Administrator login type have access to the entire CentreVu
CMS system. Secondary administrators, such as split/skill supervisors, are
typically assigned a Normal user login type. These users may only require
read or write access permissions to alimited number of ACDs, features,
splitg/skills, trunk groups, vectors, or VDNSs.



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Getting started
Assigning user access permissions

Issue 1
December 1999

17

Select User Permissions from the Tools menu to assign Read, Write, and
Exceptions access permissions for each user ID in each of the following

categories:
Category Explanation
ACD Access ACD Accessis used to give the user the
ability to seethe datathat is collected on a
specific ACD.
Feature Access Feature Accessisused to givethe user the

ability to use the different capabilities of
the CentreVu CMS.

When a user does not have read or write
permission for a CentreVu CM S feature,
that feature is not displayed in the user’'s
menu options.

Main Menu Addition Access

Main Menu Addition Access is used to
give you user the ability to add menu
choices to th€entreMu CMS MainMenu.

Main Menu Addition is only available if
you are usingentreMu CMS from a
terminal or througiCentreVu Terminal
Emulator.

Flit/Skill Access

Split/Skill Access is used to give the user
the ability to view/modify individual
splits/skills.




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Assigning user access permissions 18

Category Explanation

Trunk Group Access Trunk Group Access is used to give the
user the ability to view/modify individual
trunk groups.

Vector Access Vector Access is used to give the user the
ability to view individual vectors.

UseCentreVu Visual Vectors to create
and edit vectors.

VDN Access VDN Access does not appear in User
Permissions when the feature that allows
more than 2000 VDNSs to be measured has
be set toves.

Tip:

% Once a user’s access permissions have been assigned, any
modifications to ACD, Feature, Main Menu Addition, Split/Skill,
Trunk Group, or User Data does not take effect until the user logs
and logs back in.

To assign user access permissions in any of the above areas, complete
following steps:

1. SelecUser Permissions from the Tools menu.

2. On the User Permissions selector window, which is shown below,
highlight the operation (ACD Access, Feature Access, Main Ment
Addition Access, Split/Skill Access, Trunk Group Access, Vector
Access, or VDN Access) to which you want to assign permissions
for the user ID.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
Assigning user access permissions 19

188 Uzer Permizsions

Feature Acceszs

Main Menu dddition Access
Split/Skill Access

Trunk, Group Access

Idzer Data

Wector Access

3. Select OK.

4. Complete the appropriate text boxes in the displayed window and
check Read, Write, and/or Exceptions for each item.

5. Select the + button on the toolbar or select Add from the Actions
menu.

=—>» NOTE:

If you would like to modify access permissions that have already been
assigned for auser, typethe user ID in the User ID text box and

select Find one from the Actions menu. The user’s assigned access
permissions display. Make the changes and then dételity from

the Actions menu.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
CentreVu CMS user passwords 20

CentreVu CMS user
passwords

For system security, passwords are recommended for all CentreVu CM S user
IDs (login IDs).

CentreVu CM S passwords are administered from the Solaris system, but
may be changed locally. This section presents guidelines for selecting a
valid password, a procedure for changing it, and procedures for replacing a
forgotten password.

Rules for selecting a valid password

The following requirements apply to password definition:
B A password must have at least six characters.

B A password must have at least one number or special character and
at least two alphabetic characters.

B When a password is changed, the new password must have at |east
three characters that are different from the previous password.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Getting started
CentreVu CMS user passwords 21

Changing a user’s password

=>» NOTE:
To change a user’s password, you must be logged in through the
CentreVu Terminal Emulator under the user ID for which you want t
change the password.

To change a user’s password, complete the following steps:

1. From theCentreVu CMS MainMenu, press the F3 key to select the
Commands menu.

The Commands menu displays.
2. HighlightPassword and pres&nter.
The screen clears and thBater login password prompt displays.
3. Type thecurrent login password and pres&nter.
4. Type anew password and pres&nter.
5. Re-enter theew password and pres&nter.

When you finish entering a new password, you are automatically returne
the CentreMu CMS MainMenu.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Getting started

CentreVu CMS user passwords

22

Replacing forgotten passwords

=—>» NOTE:

Only a CentreMu CM S administrator who isworking on the Solaris
system through aterminal or CentreVu Terminal Emulator can replace
aforgotten password.

To replace a password that has been forgotten by a user, complete the
following steps:

1

From the CentreVu Terminal Emulator, log in to the CentreVu CM S
using theroot login ID and password.

At the # prompt, type passwd <userid> and press Enter to prompt
for anew password (where <userid> istheuser ID of the user whose
password you are replacing).

When prompted, type the new password and press Enter.
At the # prompt, type passwd —f <userid> and press Enter.

This command requires the user to create a different password (from
the one your entered the next time he/she logsin.

At the # prompt, type exit to log out.

Inform the user of the new password and then have the user log in.
The user will be prompted to change the password when they log in.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Managing features
23

Managing features

This section includes the administrative tasks that you will most frequently
need to perform in the call center.
The topicsincluded in this discussion are:

B Timetables, including how to locate and edit existing timetables

B Scripting, including creating scripts to print reports, export report
data, and schedule other operations to run automatically

B Assigning Dictionary names, including creating an agent group on
the CentreVu CMS

Running reports

Defining Exceptions, including how using exception reporting can
help your business and administering and activating exceptions on
the CentreVu CMS

B Tracking ACD activity, including stroke counts, event counts, AUX
reason codes, call work codes, and logout reason codes.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling timetables 24

Creating and scheduling
timetables

What is a timetable?

You can use the CentreVu CM S Timetabl e function to schedule one or more
tasks (actions) for completion at a specified time that is convenient and
non-disruptive to your call center’s operation.

The event(s) that runs the task(s) you create in the Timetable input wind
is called a timetable.

The most common use of timetables is to complete redundant tasks, suc
running backups on a monthly basis or running a specific report at the en
each day.

A CAUTION:
Because of PC-related issues, it is strongly recommended that crit
activities (such as backups or changes to VDN-to-vector assignmel
be scheduled through Timetable, which resides o€¢htreVu CMS
server.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling timetables 25

Things to know before you start

Below are some of the points you should know before creating timetables:

B You can define up to 100 tasks for each timetable and schedule each
timetable’s start time.

You can schedule up to five timetables to run at the same time.

Timetables that fail to run will be logged to the customer error log
ThelList all action item on the Timetable window also displays the
status of timetables.

B You cannot delete or modify a timetable for which you are not an
owner.

B You must have user permissions for any of the tasks that you inclt
in the timetable in order for the tasks to execute.

Timetable input window

Think of the Timetable input window as the part of the program that
schedulesvhen the action will take place (see “Scheduling a timetable”).
The second part of the program is to identfyat tasks will run in the
timetable (see “Creating the tasks in a timetable” to learn how to assign
tasks to the timetable). See BentreVu® Call Management System Release

3 Version 8 Administration (585-210-910) book for more detailed

instructions on creating a timetable and more information on the timetable
content tasks.

You can access the Timetable input window from the CentreVu CMS
MainMenu. At the MainMenu, press F4 to access the Keep menu, highlight
Timetable, and press Enter.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling timetables 26

Timetable Bison
add
Timetakhle name: fullBackup Copy
Description: timetable for full hackup Delete
3 Find one

TUzer ID: cms et Ccontents
3tart time: 1:23 LM List all
Atart date: 12/10/97 Modify
Next
Frequency and attributes (3elect only onej: Previous

<_» Once

<_» Dates:

<_» Hourly, Stop time:

<x> Daily,

Hourly/Daily Days (Select any vou wish):
[_] Sunday [x] Thursday
[#x] Monday [x] Friday
[#x] Tuesday [_] Saturday
[#x] TWednesday

1 matches found

Pressing the down arrow (1) or the Tab key moves the cursor to the next
field on the Timetable input window.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Managing features

Creating and scheduling timetables 27

The following table defines what you should enter in each of the Timetable
input window fields. Where it is helpful, an example of the entry is
provided. Thiswill help you understand what to enter in each of thefieldsin
the Timetable input window.

Field

Description

Timetable
name

A unique name that describes the contents of the
timetable. It can consist of up to 20 charactersand is
case sensitive

Description

(Optional) A description of the timetable. It can
consist of up to 50 characters.

User ID

Y our CentreVu CMS user ID.

Sart time

A future time that you want this timetable to begin
running and continue to run based on the frequency
that is selected below. The am/pm format (for
example, 2:30pm) or the military format (for example,
14:30) is recommended for the time entry.

Sart date

A future date that you want this timetable to start
running. Y ou can use the month/day/year format (for
example, 10/1/99) or a “+” offset based on today (for
example, +1 indicates tomorrow).

Even though the timetable may continue to run based
on the Frequency category that you selected, think of
the Start date as the timetable’s first day on the job or &
fixed date.




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Managing features

Creating and scheduling timetables 28

Fregquency and
attributes
(Select only
one):

Once—Select when you only want the timetable to run
one time.

Dates—Use for monthly timetables or any specific
date. For monthly timetables, type the specific day
each month that you want this timetable to run (for
example, 1/1/00, 2/1/00, and 3/1/00 in each individual
row and field).

Hourly, Sop time—Choose if you want a timetable to
run each hour up to the Stop time specified.

Daily—Select to run the timetable on the days
specified in:

Hourly/Daily, Day—Type anX next to the days you
want the timetable to run.

For instance, if you want a backup to run after the
close of business every weekday but after the daily
archiving has completed, you might select Daily as
your Frequency, a start time that is after the archive
start time, and Tuesday through Saturday for the Days




Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Managing features

Creating and scheduling timetables

Issue 1
December 1999

29

In the upper-right corner of the Timetable input window isthe Action List.
Below is a description of the events that occur for each of the actions
available on the Timetable input window.

Action

Description

Add

Use to create atimetable.

=> NOTE:
When Add is selected, the CentreVu CMS
MainMenu is displayed with Keeping Entries
populated on the bottom of the border to indicate that
the timetabl e tasks are being recorded.

Copy

Copies an existing timetable and al of its contents.

Delete

Deletes atimetable and all of its contents.

Find one

Searches for entries that match the values populated in the
timetable input window fields.

Get contents

Lists the tasks that are associated with atimetable.

List all

Brings up a secondary window that lists all of the
timetables that match the values that are populated in the
Timetable input window fields.

Modify

Updates the database entry on the timetable window to
reflect the new data entries.

Next

Displays the next match found after selecting Find one.

Previous

Displays the previous match found after selecting Find one.




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling timetables 30

Scheduling a timetable

Creating atimetable is atwo-part process. The first part schedules when the
event will take place and the second part distinguishes what tasks or actions
will occur.

=>» NOTE:

To exit the timetabl e creation process at any time without saving any
changes, select Stop from the Keep menu (accessed by pressing the F4
key), and then answer n to the save changes acknowledgment.

To create atimetable and schedule how fregquently the timetable will
process, complete the following steps:

1. Accessthe CentreVu CMS MainMenu through CentreVu Terminal
Emulator.

2. PressF4 to select the Keep menu.
3. Highlight Timetable and press Enter.

4. Typeaunique name that describes the contents of your timetable in
the Timetable name field.

5. Typeadescription of the timetablein the Description field
(optional).
6. Typeyour user ID inthe User ID field.

7. Typethetime that you want the timetable to start running in the
Sart timefield.

8. Typethedate that you want the timetable to start running in the
Sart datefield.

9. Typean x next to one of the Frequency categories to define how
often the timetable will run.

Once you make your selection for all of the fields in the Timetable input
window, the system knows when you want the timetable to run and the first
part of creating atimetable is complete.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling timetables 31

.|
Creating the tasks in a timetable

Now you need to complete the second part of the timetable. Thisinvolves
assigning the tasks that are contained in the contents of the timetable and
will run at the scheduled time.

To add tasks to a timetable, complete the following steps:

=>» NOTE:

These steps assume that you are continuing this task from the previous
section, “Scheduling a timetable.”

1. Pres<€nter to move to the Actions menu.

2. Highlight Add and pres&nter to save the basic timetable
information and proceed to adding tasks to the timetable.

If all of the entries on the window are valid, tHarccessful appears
on the Timetable input window status line and@eatre\Vu CMS
MainMenu is displayed.

3. From theCentreVu CMS MainMenu, highlight the task (using
normal menu selection rules) that you want to schedule on the
timetable.

The status line at the bottom of @entrevVu CMS MainMenu
showsKeeping Entries, indicating that the actions or tasks you selec
are being recorded.

4. Complete the required field entries on the user window, and then
select an action list item.

When each action list selection is made and valid&mstdies Sored
is displayed on the status line of the current user window.

5. Repeat entering the required field entries on each of the user
windows and action list selections for each task you want to sched
in this timetable.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling timetables 32

6. When you are finished adding tasksto thistimetable, press F4 to
select the Keep menu, highlight Stop, and press Enter.

An Acknowledgment window is displayed.

7. Selecty and press Enter to save the tasks that are contained in the
timetable.

8. Pressthe F5 key to select Exit and close the Timetable window.

You have now completed the second part of creating atimetable by
identifying what the timetable tasks are.

Locating an existing timetable

Sometimes you need to make changes to your timetable.
To edit an existing timetable, you first need to locate that timetable by
completing the following steps:

1. PressF4 to select the Keep menu.

2. Highlight Timetable and press Enter.

3. PressControl and Z simultaneously to clear all entriesin the
Timetable input window.

4. Typethe unique name that describes the timetable you want to edit
in the Timetable name field.

=—>» NOTE:

The Timetable name field is case sensitive, so be sure to enter
the name exactly asit was originally defined.

5. PressEnter, select Find one from the Action list and press Enter
again.

The system popul ates the scheduling parameters for the timetable
you want to edit.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling timetables 33

I ——
6. PressEnter, select Get Contents from the Action list, and press Enter

again.
The Timetable: Get Contents window displayswith alist of the tasks
the timetable contains and you are in the Keep mode for editing the
timetable.

You are now ready to perform any editing function for the tasks contained in
your timetable. For additional instructions on how to copy, delete, globally
edit, or modify timetable tasks, refer to the Centrevu® Call Management
System Release 3 Version 8 Administration (585-210-910) book.

Editing tasks in an existing timetable

—>» NOTE:

Unless your CentreVu CM S user ID isan Administrator login type,
only the owner of the timetable can edit the timetable.

Let's say you want to add a task to your timetable named “Holiday Start”,
that a new VDN is added to the already established list of VDNs that are
assigned to the holiday vector.

=>» NOTE:

Once you are in the Get contents window for the timetable, you wil
probably need to press F6 to activate the scrolling feature. The
scrolling feature enables you to move through all of the tasks in the
timetable. When you are done editing the timetable, you need to pr
F6 again to deactivate scrolling.

1. In theTask number(s) field, type themumber of the task that you
want your new task added after and plegsr.

The CMS MainMenu appears, wilteeping Entries displayed in the
status line.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Managing features

Creating and scheduling timetables 34

2. Highlight Call Center Administration from the main menu and press
Enter.

3. Select VDN Assignments from the Call Center Administration menu.

4. Typetherequired information (the new VDN number and the
“Holiday Start” vector name) in the fields of this window, and pres
Enter.

5. Presgnter again to select thiRun action.
TheEntries stored message is displayed.
If you want to add more tasks, repeat steps 2 through 5. Once yo
have finished adding tasks, presskisep (F4) menu.

6. Press F4 to select the Keep menu.
A prompt asks if you want to save your changes.

7. Typey to save the changes and prEater.
The Timetable: Get Contents window is displayed with the new
task(s).

8. Press the F5 key to selé&nft.
The Get Contents window closes and the Timetable input window
displayed.

A WARNING:

The type of timetable described in this example should always be
tested prior to use on the specified holiday. The testing will ensure t
the timetable will run as you expect it to.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling scripts 35

Creating and scheduling
scripts

What is a script?

A script isaset of commands that automates actions to run on the CentreVu
CMS server or the DEFINITY ACD. Scripting is the CentreVu Supervisor
feature that you can use to create scripts.

The most common uses of Scripting isto create scripts for changing agent
skills, running a report, or exporting report data.

When scripts are created and saved, you need to specify whether the script is
interactive or automatic (with automatic being the default). The exception to
thisiswhen a script is saved from the Select a Report window or from an
Operations selector window. In these cases, the only option is to create an
interactive script. Below is a description of each type of script.

B Interactive scripts:

— Run in the current Supervisor session.

— Display the script activities on the PC.

— Avre similar to theCentreVu CMS ASCII interface Shortcut.
B Automatic scripts:

— Launch a new Supervisor session that logs in tCtm&eVu
CMS server and runs the requested tasks in the backgrour

— Require the PC on which the script resides (was created) t
be running when the script is scheduled to run.

— Do not display the activities related to the script on the PC.

— Are similar to theCentreVu CMS ASCII interface Timetable.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling scripts 36

Things to know before you start

Below are some of the points you should know before creating scripts:

B You must have the appropriate User Permissionsto run the operation
that is being requested in the script.

B You are limited to a maximum of four simultaneous Supervisor
sessions from one PC (including automatic scripts).

B Onceascript iscreated, it can be manually executed like other
Windows-based executable files.

m |f the PC on which the script resides isturned off, then the script will
not run at the appointed time.

m |f you change your user password, you must also change the
passwords to scripts.

Administration preparations for
automatic scripts

You need to set Controller options for your CentreVu CM S user 1D to allow
automatic scripts to be scheduled and to run from your PC. You also need to
set auser ID and password to allow the script to log in to the CentreVu CMS
server.
To set Controller options, complete the following tasks:

1. From the Controller, select Options from the Tools menu.

2. Select the Scripting tab.

3. Complete the input window.

For details on each of thefieldsin thiswindow, press F1.
4. Select OK.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling scripts 37

I ——
To set auser ID password for scripting, complete the following steps:

1. From the Controller, select Options from the Tools menu.

2. Select the Scripting tab.

3. Select the Set User button.

4. Complete the input window with the following information:

B User ID: Typeyour CentreVu CMSuser ID.
B Password: Typeyour CentreVu CMS password.
B Confirm Password: Reenter your password.

5. Select OK.

Using Scripting to automatically print
historical reports

This section provides instructions on creating the script that isrequired to
print a historical report and then explains how to schedule the script to run.

Scripting historical reports

Itis easy to schedul e reportsto print automatically at a convenient time. The
first task that you must complete is creating the script that runs the actua

report.

To create ascript that will automatically run ahistorical report, complete the
following steps:

1. From the Report selector window, highlight the Historical Report
you want to print and select OK.

=> NOTE:
Be sure the appropriate ACD is selected. If you do not know

how to select an ACD, refer to the CentreVu® Call Management
System Release 3 Version 8 Administration (585-210-910)
book.

The Report input window is displayed.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling scripts 38

2. Complete the Report input window with the values for which you
want your report to print data.

For instance, if you want a historical report to print yesterday’s da
each morning, then typel in the Date(s) field. When the automatic
script executes, the report will run with the inputs you selected.

=>» NOTE:
You are creating an automatic script. When this script is
executed the output is directed to your default printer.
Therefore, you do not need to specify a Destination from this
input window.

3. Select OK.
The selected report’s output window is displayed.
4. Selectcript from the Report menu.

The Save as Script window is displayed. By default, Automatic
script is set for the Save as type field.

5. Complete th&vein: and theFile name: fields on the Save as Script
window.

6. SelectSave.

You have created and saved the script that, when executed, will print the
report. Continue with the next section to schedule the report to print.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling scripts 39

Scheduling scripted reports to print
Reports can be scheduled to print automatically at a convenient time.

=—>» NOTE:

To run an automatic script at a specific time, a scheduling package
must be installed on your PC.

Although you have a choice of many scheduling packages, the following
three scheduling packages have been tested with the Scripting interface.
Thisis not an endorsement for any of these packages.

B Microsoft's System Agent (part of thindows 95 Plus Pack)

B Task Scheduler (part of Microsoft Internet Explorer 4.0/fwdows
95, Windows 98, andWindows NT 4.0)

B Unisyn Software LLC AutoMate™ Professional #dindows 95,
Windows 98, andWindows NT

Refer to the scheduling package documentation for instructions on
scheduling the script to run.

Using Scripting to export report data

The ability to export report data gives you the ability to use the report da
from the ACD in other applications. A common use of this feature is
exporting report data for use irMicrosoft Excel spreadsheet.

To automatically export report data, complete the following steps:

1. Select one of thdata export items from the Edit or pop-up menus on
a report output window.

The Export Chart Data, Export Table Data, or Export All Data
window is displayed.

2. Complete the data export window, blatnot selectOK.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling scripts 40

I ——
3. Select the Script button.

The Save As Script window is displayed.
4. Completethe Savein: and the File name: fields on the Save as Script
window.

Execute the script to run the report with the script inputs, export the resulting
data, and then exit the report.

Using Scripting to schedule
operations to occur automatically

In addition to scheduling reports, you may want to create ascript for some of
the call center operations that you perform. Below is an example of an
operation you might want to automate.

Scripting an agent trace

You may receive requests to trace agent activities. You can use Scripting to
create scripts that run an agent trace and then schedul e the scripts to run
automatically.

To create a script that activates an agent trace at atime that is appropriate to
the agent’s work schedule, complete the following steps:

1. From the Agent Administration selector window, highligbtivate
Agent Trace and selecODK.

=>» NOTE:

Be sure the appropriate ACD is selected. If you do not know
how to select an ACD, refer to tfentreVu® Call Management
System Release 3 Version 8 Administration (585-210-910)

book.

The Activate Agent Trace window is displayed.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Creating and scheduling scripts 41

2. Typethe Agent name or login id for which you want to trace call
activity and select the Agent Trace-On button.

3. From the Action menu, select Script.

The Save as Script-Action window is displayed. By default, Modify
is selected for the Action field.

4. Select OK.
The Save as Script window is displayed.

5. From the Save as Script window, select the folder in which to save
the script, typeaunique name for the script file (or you can accept
the default file name already displayed), and accept Automatic asthe
script type.

The Save as Script acknowledgment window is displayed, indicating
that the script has been saved.

6. Select OK.

Organizing your scripts

Asyou create more scripts, it is easier to keep them in order and manage
them if you organize them into unique folders. By selecting Organize Scripts
from the Scripts menu, you can perform conventional file operations.
From the Organize Scripts window, you can:

B Create new folders.

B Rename scripts and folders.
B Move scripts and folders.
[ |

Delete scripts and folders.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Managing features

Assigning Dictionary names 42

Assigning Dictionary names

The Dictionary subsystem can be used to assign namesto call center entities,
including login I1Ds, split/skills, call work codes, ACDs, agent groups, AUX
reason codes, call profiles, logout reason codes, trunk groups, VDNSs, and
vectors. The assigned names then appear on reports, making them easier to
interpret. The ability to assigning Dictionary namesis especially useful for
the entities, such as VDNSs, that often have complex humbering schemes.

Things to know before you start

Below are some of the points you should keep in mind when assigning
Dictionary namesto call center entities:

Names (synonyms) must begin with an al phabetic character.
Dictionary names can have from 1 to 20 characters.

Names can include the underscore (), blank (), comma(,), period

(.), single quotes (*), and plus sign (+). Blanks () are allowed in a
Dictionary names except Calculation names and constant names
(numbers) that are used in calculations.

Descriptions can have 1 to 50 characters. Descriptions can incluc
all printable characters except the semicolon (;), backslash (\), gr:
accent ("), tilde (=), pipe (|), asterigk,(and question mark (?).

Names must be unique within each section of the Dictionary. For
example, you can name trunk grougalles and split/skill 1sales,
but you cannot name split/skillshles and split/skill 2sales.

Pattern searching is enabled for string fields. For example, if you
know that a field entry begins with the lettacs you can typ&c* in
the field. The asterisk (*) matches any characters that followcthe
The result may be several matches, no match, or one match. If yc
type an asterisk in the field or leave the field blank, you get a list ¢
every name in Dictionary.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Assigning Dictionary names 43

B Thequestion mark (?) searcheson asingle character. For example, if
you search on the letters ac and you type ac?, the question mark
matches any single character that follows the ac.

Add a name for a call center entity

Use the following steps to give acall center entity (login IDs, split/skills,
call work codes, ACDs, agent groups, AUX reason codes, call profiles,
logout reason codes, trunk groups, VDNSs, and vectors) a name that will

display in reports:
1. Select Dictionary from the Commands menu.
2. Highlight the call center entity on the Operations tab.
3. Select OK.
The input window is displayed.
4, Completetheinput fields:

Field Description

name; Enter the name that you want to display in
reports.

number: Enter the number of the entity with which you

want the name associated.
For example, enter the number of the VDN.

description: Enter a description of the item.

For example, describe the type of VDN and the
telephone number associated with it.

5. Select Add from the Actions menu or select the Add button.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Assigning Dictionary names 44

Creating an agent group

You can create agent groups for reporting purposes. This feature allows you
to report on a specific set of agents, regardless of their split/skill
assignments.

To create an agent group, complete the following steps:
1. Select Agent Groups from the Dictionary Operations window.
2. Select the ACD on which you want to create the agent group.
3. Select OK.
The Agent Groups window is displayed.
4. Typethename of the agent group that you want to create.

The group name should be descriptive and reflect your reasons for
creating the group.

5. Select Add from the Actions menu or sdlect the Add button.

The agent group is now created but does not have any agents assigned to the
grouping. Complete the following steps to add agents to the group:

6. Select Get contents from the Actions menu or select the Get contents
button.

7. Enter theLogin IDs (or extensions) of the agents who you want to
add to this group.

8. Select Add from the Actions menu or sdlect the Add button.

=>» NOTE:

If you remove an agent from an agent group, you will no longer see
historical datafor that agent on any reports that you run for that agent

group.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Running Reports 45

Running Reports

The CentreVu CM S provides you with many reports that you can view using
CentreVu Supervisor. In addition to these standard reports, you can create
your own reports that are specific to your call center.

For complete details about all of the standard reports available to you, refer
to the CentreVu® Supervisor Version 8 Reports (585-210-929) and the
CentreVu® Call Management System Database Items (585-210-939) books.

For instructions on creating your own reports, refer to the CentreVu® Report
Designer (585-210-930) and the CentreVu® Custom Reports (585-215-822)
books.

You can run standard reports on any measured subset of the ACD, including
agents, splitg/skills, trunks/trunk groups, VDNS, vectors, call work codes,
and call records. Reports are also available for Agent Administration, Call
Center Administration, Dictionary, Exceptions, and Maintenance.
To run areport, complete the following steps:

1. Select Reports from the Commands menu.
Select Real-Time, Historical, or Integrated.
Select areport from the Reports list box.

Select the ACD for which you want to run the report.

o A~ WD

If you want to schedul e the selected report to run at a certain time,
select the Script button.

The Script button displays the Save as Script window, which letsyou
create anew script for the selected report, but does not run the report.
The script type is set to interactive and cannot be changed.

6. Select OK.

The Reports input window is displayed. The inputs required vary,
depending on which report you are running.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Running Reports 46

I ——
7. Fill intheinput fields.

Input fields are where you specify the information for which you are
running the report. To complete the input fields, do any of the
following:

B Typeinthe name or number of the input requested.
B Select the Browse button to view all of the available inputs.

B Usethehistory list to select an input that you have previously
used.

8. For al reports (other than real-time and integrated), select the report
destination.

Reports can be viewed on screen or printed to any printer to which
your PC is connected.

To select the report destination, do one of the following:
B Select View Report on Screen, or
B Select Print Report on destination and choose a printer.
9. Ensurethat the correct ACD is selected.
The current ACD is displayed at the bottom of the input window.

If you want to run areport for adifferent ACD than is selected, do
the following:

a. Select Cancel to exit the input window.

o

Go to the selector window you chosein Step 3.
. Change the ACD on the selector window.

c
d. Select the report you want to run.

e. Select OK to return to the input window.
f

. Complete the input window.
10. Select OK.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Managing features

Defining Exceptions

47

Defining Exceptions

An exception isatype of activity in the ACD that falls outside of the limits
that you have defined. The CentreVVu CM S includes an Exceptions
subsystem that collects the exception data from the ACD and produces
reports. You can use the Exception reports to help improve the performance
of your call center.

Exception conditions usually indicate abnormal or unacceptable
performance in the ACD by agents, splits/skills, trunk groups, VDNs, or
vectors. Use the CentreVu CM S Exceptions options to do the following:

B Define conditions for ACD activity for which you want notification.

Activities may include agents, splits/skills, trunk groups, VDNs and
vectors. The types of exceptions available vary for each activity, but
include such options as Time in Queue and Hold Time.

Run the Real-time Exception Log.

B Generate reports on agent, split/skill, trunk group, VDN, vector,

malicious call trace, and other exceptions.

Setting the exception thresholds

To administer and activate exceptions, complete the following steps:

1
2.
3.

Select Exceptions from the CM S Tools menu.
Select the Operations tab.

Select the exception type for which you want to complete
administration (agent, split/skill, trunk group, VDN, vector, or
real-time exceptions |og).

Set the threshold levels to a number between 0 and 999.
Select OK.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Activating data gathering 48

Activating data gathering

If your system is not showing current datain reports or otherwise shows
signs of not gathering the ACD data, then you need to turn on Data
Collection.

Turning on Data Collection

To turn on Data Collection, complete the following steps:
1. Select CMS System Setup from the Tools menu
2. Select the Operations Tab
3. Select Data Collection
The Data Collection input window is displayed.

4. Select the ACD from which you want to collect data from the
drop-down menu.

5. Select the On button.
6. Select Modify from the Actions menu.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Tracking call activity 49

Tracking call activity

There are anumber of different waysto track particular call typesor activity
inyour call center. This section describes the different choices available and
when to use each.

=>» NOTE:
The administration for all of these activitiesisinitially established on
the DEFINITY ECS and the agents use their telephones to record
specific call events. Refer to the DEFINITY ECS documentation for
information on administering these features.

Stroke counts (event counts)

=—>» NOTE:

Stroke counts are sometimes referred to as event counts.

Stroke counts can represent any call event, including asuccessful sale, acall
from a demographic category, or aresponse to a promotion. Up to nine

stroke count buttons can be assigned to an agent’s telephone. Agents pi
these buttons on their telephones to record specific call e@GantseVu

CMS then stores the data, which can be viewed on the Agent Event Cou
report. Stroke counts are only recorded while an agent is on an ACD call
in call-related after call work. Stroke count button O is reserved for audio
difficulty.

AUX reason codes

Auxiliary reason codes enable a call center to track an agent’s time more
precisely when the agent is in the AUX state. The agent enters the AUX
reason code to specify the reason for being in AUX (for example, lunch ¢
meeting) by entering a previously-assigned digit, O through 9.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Tracking call activity 50

Names can be assigned to the AUX reason codes through the Dictionary
menu in CentreVu Supervisor. These names then appear in CentreVu
Supervisor standard real-time and historical reports under the AUX Reason
Code headers.

AUX reason code 0 is used for cases when the DEFINITY ECS
automatically puts an agent into AUX (for example, when Redirect On No
Answer has been initiated).

=>» NOTE:
The Expert Agent Selection (EAS) feature is required to use AUX

reason codes.

Call Work Codes

A Call Work Code (CWC) isanhumber that represents a particular call type

or activity—for example, a sale item, complaints, repeat orders, promotio
ads, or sales made using a credit card. While still on an ACD call or in a
call work associated with a call, an agent uses the dial pad on their telept
to enter a CWC. The CWC is from 1 to 16 digits long and is followed by tl
# sign to signal completion to tEEFINITY ECS.

A CAUTION:
If the agent does not press the # sign after entering the CWC digit:

causes any data that is being reporte@aatreVu CMS to be lost.

To avoid the loss of data, it is important to allocate the number of
CWCs to be saved lyentreVu CMS in the Data Storage Allocation
window, which is accessible from the CMS System Setup menu.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing features
Tracking call activity 51

I ——
Names can be assigned to CWCs through the Dictionary menu in CentreVu
Supervisor. These names are then displayed in CentreVu Supervisor
standard CWC reports, that are stored in the Other category of Historical
reports.

To simplify using CWCs, we recommend you specify afixed number of

digitsfor all CWCs. CWC 0 isaways assigned and cannot be deleted. It is
used to collect information on unadministered CWCs.

Logout reason codes

Logout reason codes are much like AUX reason codes. Agents enter logout
reason codes to specify the reason they are logging out, such asthe end of a
shift or training, by entering adigit from 0 through 9. A 0 is used when the

system logs an agent out, or if the agent does not specify a code.

The default name of the reason code can be modified through the Dictionary
menu in CentreVu Supervisor. The logout name appears in the Agent
Login/Logout and Agent Trace reports under the Logout Reason header.

=> NOTE:

The EASfeatureis required to use Logout reason codes.



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Managing features
Tracking call activity

Issue 1
December 1999

52




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Service observing
53

Service observing

The service observing capability provides the means to obtain information

on individua calls. Thisinformation can help you to assess the quality of
service based on your company’s predefined criteria or quality requireme
This section describes the forms and fields used to administer the servic
observing capability on yolEFINITY ECS, and the methods of service
observing that are available and how to use each one. In this discussion
supervisor who is observing calls is referred to as the “observer” and the
terminal, attendant, or logical agent being observed is referred to as the
“agent.”

A CAUTION:
Service observing may be subject to federal, state, or local laws, ru
or regulations or require the consent of one or both of the call parti
We recommend that you familiarize yourself and comply with all
applicable laws, rules, and regulations before using this feature.

The topics included in this discussion are:
B Administering service observing
B Service observing procedures
B Service observing indicators
B Things to consider when service observing

B Security precautions to consider with service observing.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Administering service observing 54

Administering service
observing

Service observing is administered on the DEFINITY ECS system. Basic
service observing is set up to observe an extension, not all callsto all
extensions at aterminal. Likewise, VDN service observing is set up to
observe an agent ina VDN, not all agentsinaVDN.

A summary of the required forms and their fields that require administration
follows. The fields that you must administer will depend on the type of
service observing that you are establishing.

=>» NOTE:

There are many steps that you need to complete to enable service
observing. The steps depend on the type of observing that you are
establishing. For more detailed information about administering
service observing, refer to the DEFI NITY® Enterprise
Communications Server Administrator’'s Gu{@85-203-502).



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Administering service observing 55

Unless otherwise noted, each of the fields identified in the following
summary should be setto y (yes).

Customer-Options System Parameters Form
Required Service Observing Fields

Field Administered for...
Service Observing (Basic) W Basic observing
W Logical Agent ID observing
Service Observing (Basic) and B Remote observing
Service Observing (Remote/By B Feature access code observing
FAC)
Service Observing (Basic) and ® VDN observing
Service Observing (VDNS)
\ectoring (Prompting) W Vector-initiated observing

Class of Restriction Form
Required Service Observing Fields

Field Administered on...

Can Be Service Observed B Agent’s COR to allow the
agent to be observed

Can Be a Service Observer B Observer's COR to allow the
extension owner to observe
others

Service Observing Permissions - m Observer's COR to grant

Table permissions to observe each

specific COR




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Administering service observing 56

Feature-Related System Parameters Form
Required Service Observing Fields

Field Administered for...
Service Observing Warning Tone B Notification of agent being
observed
Expert Agent (EAS) W Logical Agent ID observing
Station (multi-appearance) Form
Required Service Observing Fields
Field Administered for...

Button/Feature Button Assignment B Basic observing

(settoserv-obsrv) ®m VDN observing, or

W Logical Agent ID observing

Feature Access(FAC) Form
Required Service Observing Fields

Field Administered for...
Service Observing Listen Only B Remote/by FAC observing
Access Code .
(enter the access code) ® VDN observing, or

W Logical Agent ID observing
Service Observing Listen/Talk B Remote/by FAC observing
Access Code .
(enter the access code) ™ VDN observing, or

W Logical Agent ID observing




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Service observing procedures 57

Service observing
procedures

Once you finish administering each of the applicable fields on the required
forms, you are ready to begin observing an agent.

=—>» NOTE:

When an agent who is being observed is not active on acall, the
observer isin the wait state. When the agent becomes activeon acall,
the observer is bridged onto the call.

Observing extensions

To observe an agent extension, the observer presses the service observing
button plus the agent’s extension number. Initially, the observer is in the
listen-only mode. While observing a call where an agent is having difficul
or giving out inaccurate information, the observer has the option to “brea
in” on the conversation. Pressing the service observing button toggles
between the listen-only and listen/talk modes.

=—>» NOTE:

If a warning tone was administered on each system, then it lets age
and callers know when someone is observing a call. The parties he
2-second, 440-Hz warning tone before an observer connects to a «
followed by a half-second burst of this tone every twelve seconds
during observation. If enabled, the conference tone may add a dela
two to three seconds before the connection.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Service observing procedures 58

Observing logical-agent IDs

Large call centers often move their people regularly and rely on using
“universal agent” workstations. With EAS, an observer can observe agel
based on their logical-agent ID regardless of the workstation they are
working from or the telephone to which the agent is logged in.

The observer enters the logical-agent ID extension number of an agent \
must be logged in to a telephone. The observer can monitor every ACD,
personal, and direct agent call delivered to or placed by the agent, incluc
calls placed to the physical extension.

=>» NOTE:

Only one observer can observe a physical telephone at one time.
observer cannot observe a logical agent ID extension at a physical
telephone that is already being observed. Likewise, an observer
cannot observe a physical extension that is being observed as a
logical-agent ID extension.

Observing VDNs

When observing through a VDN, the agent to be observed is randomly
selected based on the vector and call distribution. Use this service obser
capability to get an overall sense of how the call center is performing.

To observe a VDN, the observer enters a specific VDN extension and
bridges onto calls (one call at a time) that have started vector processing
that VDN. The observer hears all tones, call prompting, caller dialing,
announcements, music, and speech that the agent and caller hear. If an
observer is in a COR that is administered to hear VDN of Origin
announcements and has a VOA Repeat button, he or she can hear and 1
VDN of Origin announcements.

=—>» NOTE:

If the observer is using a display telephone, then the observer see:
name of the VDN, agent, or trunk as each is accessed in sequenct
the VDN. For example, during vector processing the VDN name is
displayed, but when the call connects to an agent, the agent name
displayed.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Service observing procedures 59

Observing remotely or by Feature
Access Code

There may be times when you want to observe from outside of the physical
call center location.

Remote observing is initiated through Remote Access or Call Vectoring.
Observers can observe calls from aremote location or alocal terminal using
service observing Feature Access Codes (FACs). When observing remotely,
observers must use FACs. Different FACs are required for listen-only and
listen/talk modes. When observing locally or remotely by FAC, the observer
cannot toggle between modes. Physical extensions, logical-agent ID
extensions, and VDNs can be observed remotely.

With Remote Access, an observer accesses a switch viaatrunk group
dedicated to Remote Access or viaa Direct Inward Dialed (DID) number to
the Remote Access extension. Remote observing works with all types of
DID trunks, including ISDN-PRI and tie trunks, and DCS over analog, T1,
or PRI.

With Call Vectoring, an observer accesses a switch by dialingaVDN
extension or a central office (CO) trunk that hasa VDN extension as its
incoming destination. Using route-to commands, you can design a service
observing vector to alow aVDN call to directly access a specific extension
to be observed or a service observing dial tone. At the dial tone, observers
can enter any extension that they are authorized to observe.

%Ti p:
You can combine Call Prompting and Call Vectoring to provide
security and to limit observation. For information about creating a
service observing vector, see the DEFI NITY® Enter prise

Communications Server Call Vectoring/EAS Guide (555-230-521).

Deactivating service observing

Service observing is deactivated when the observer hangs up, selects another
call appearance, or presses the disconnect or rel ease button.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Service observing indicators 60

Service observing indicators

As an observer, you receive button lamp and/or tone indicators when you
activate and use service observing. The following table shows the general
service observing indicators that you will receive as an observer.

Button
Condition Lamp Tone
Denied Broken flutter | Intercept/busy/reorder
activation
Activated Steady/ Confirmation tone followed by
winking silence or connection to call
Observing Steady Hear call
(listen only)
Observing Winking Hear and talk on call
(listen/talk)
In wait state Flash None
Denied Flash (wait Silence or ineligible tone followed
observing state) by silence

The DEFINITY® Enterprise Communications Server Administrator’s Guid
(555-203-502) provides additional details that describe indicators received
when activation is:

B Denied.
B Allowed — at the time of activation.

B Allowed — after observe is activated.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Things to consider when service observing 61

Things to consider when
service observing

Consider the following circumstances when you are using service observing.

Bridged observers

Although an agent can be amember of multiple splits/skills, an agent can be
observed by only one observer at atime. If two agents with different
supervisors are observed and one agent calls the other, the originator’s
supervisor observes the call and the other supervisor is placed in the wa
state.

Ineligibility

On some occasions, a call to an agent extension or VDN is ineligible for
observing. Some examples of when this might occur are when the call:

B |[s already being observed.

B Has some type of Data Restriction activated.
B s in a conference with six parties.
[ |

Is a VDN-observed call that reaches an unobservable extension c
VDN.

Multiple observers

Multiple observers can observe a single VDN simultaneously, but each
observer will be observing a different call to the VDN.

=>» NOTE:

Up to 50 VDN calls can be observed concurrently.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Things to consider when service observing 62

—
Trunk calls

If an agent being observed makes atrunk call, observation starts after the
agent finishes dialing. For central office (CO) trunks, dialing is considered
complete when answer supervision is returned or when answer supervision
timeout occurs.

Refer to the DEFINITY® Enterprise Communications Server Guide to ACD
Call Centers (555-233-503) for additional information on answer
supervision.

Conferenced calls

An observer cannot initiate a conference while observing.

If an observed agent conferences a call and the number of conferenced
partiesislessthan six, the observer is placed in the wait state until the call is
connected. When the call is connected, the observer can observe the
conference. In addition, the observer is bridged onto any call on which the
agent becomes active before the conference is complete. When the
conference is complete, the observer is again bridged onto that call.

If an observed agent conferences a call and the number of conferenced
parties (including the observer) is six, the conference is denied.

A call to an observed VDN cannot be monitored if the observer, caller, and
other parties bridged onto the call equals more than six parties.

If aconference is being observed because an observed agent entered the
conference, when the agent hangs up, the conference is no longer observed.
If a conferenceis being observed because an observed VDN call entered the
conference, observing continues until the call is routed to an unobservable
destination.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Things to consider when service observing 63

Conference members are observed during a conference regardless of their
COR setting.

If aVDN call being observed is conferenced to an agent call being observed,
the VDN observer continues to observe and the agent observer goesinto the
wait state. If two observers (of either VDN or agent calls) are conferenced to
acall, the first observer conferenced in continues to observe and the second
observer goesinto the wait state. VDN or agent call observers hear the
ineligible tone before going into the wait state.

=—>» NOTE:

The same rules apply when multiple observers monitor transferred
cals.

Transferred calls

If an agent being observed transfers acall, the observer is placed in the wait
state. Once the transfer is complete, the observer is bridged on and can
continue monitoring the call until it is complete or the observer deactivates
service observing.

A VDN observer continues to monitor the transferred call until itis
transferred or routed to an unobservabl e destination, the observer
deactivates service observing, or the call terminates.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Security precautions to consider with service observing 64

Security precautions to
consider with service
observing

Depending on the service observing method that you are using, there are
precautions that you can take to ensure the security of your system.

General security

Use the following COR restrictions to prevent unauthorized observing:
B For the observer, set Can Be A Service Observer on the COR form to
y.
B For the agent to be observed, set Can Be Service Observed on the
CORformtoy.

B For the observer, grant permissions to all CORs to be observed on
the Service Observing Permissions COR table.

VDN-call security

Use the following COR restrictions for VDN-call observing:

B For the VDN extension to be observed, set Can Be Service Observed
onthe COR formtoy.

B Typeay next to the CORs of the VDNSsto be observed in the
observer’s Service Observing Permissions COR table.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Security precautions to consider with service observing 65

.|
Vector-initiated security

Use the following guidelines for vector-initiated observing:

B Use Call prompting commands in service observing vectors to
provide passcode protection and limit access to specific destinations
or vector-verified, caller-entered digits.

Use Time of Day/Day of Week checks in service observing vectors.
Create a vector used exclusively for service observing.

If you use route-to commands to observe a VDN extension, ensure
that the extension has an observable COR.

A CAUTION:
In vector-initiated service observing, COR assignments are used to

determine if service observing is allowed. These assignments include
the COR assigned:

B tothe VDN used to initiate service observing.
B totheinterna caller extension.
W to the agent to be observed.

If the agent’s COR is not observable, observation fails regardless c
the VDN or caller COR. When a call is routed through multiple
VDNs, the COR of the last VDN is used for calling and observing
permissions regardless of VDN Override settings.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Service observing
Security precautions to consider with service observing 66

Remote-access security

Use the following guidelines for remote observing:

B Use Barrier Codes and Authorization Codes to limit the use of
Remote Access to authorized users.

B Usedifferent Authorization Codes for different service observing
permissions.

B Use Facility Restriction Levels (FRLS) and restrictions such as the
Authorization Code COR to restrict Remote Access service observer
access to other destinations (for example, stations or trunks).

B Use Call Prompting to create additional security.

=>» NOTE:

Additional Remote Access security measures and codes are described
in the DEFINITY® Enter prise Communications Server
Administrator’s Guidg555-203-502).



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups

67

Managing backups

This section explains the different types of CentreVu CM S backups available
and provides recommendations on when to run each kind of backup.
Procedures on how to run backups and references on where to check the
backup status are also included. Suggestions for tape management are also
offered to aid in quick and accurate recoveries.

The topicsincluded in this discussion are:
B Why run a backup?
Types of backups
Backup procedures

[
[
B Checking backup status
B Tape management

[

Automating backups.

For more detailed information on completing backups of the CM S server,
refer to the Centrevu® Call Management System Release 3 \ersion 8
Administration (585-210-910) and the Centrevu® Call Management System
Release 3 Version 8 Software Installation and Setup (585-210-941) books.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Why run a backup? 68

Why run a backup?

Datais crucial to the successful operation of your call center. Therefore,
backups are critical to the maintenance of your system. By regularly
performing backups, you protect your CentreMu CM S data against the
possibility of loss dueto system failures, disk crashes, power outages, and so
forth.

% Tip:
Running backups while your system is running its daily data archive
may cause performance problems. To maintain best performance, run
backups either after archiving is completed or before archiving
begins.

A CAUTION:
With CentreVu CM S R3V 8 and newer releases, the cmsadm backup
does not back up historical data. To ensure that you have al of the
data needed to complete a restore, you must run both the cmsadm
backup and the full maintenance backup on aregular basis.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Types of backups 69

Types of backups

Most often, you will perform a maintenance backup. Depending on the
capacity of your backup device and the amount of data to be saved, you can
select either a Full or an Incremental maintenance backup. Most of the tape
drives currently shipped with CentreMu CM S accommodate a Full backup
on one tape. The following tables describe the various types of backups, the
datathat is saved, and recommended backup intervals.

Maintenance
Backups Data Saved

Full Saves datafor al of thetime periods in the historical
database in CentreMu CMS. A full Backup must be
done prior to the first Incremental Backup.

Incremental Saves CentreMu CM S data recorded since the last
(incremental or full) backup completed. Only the
historical data can be stored incrementally.
Administration data is stored in afull backup.

A CAUTION:
How frequently you perform Maintenance backups should be

determined by how much datayour call center iswilling to losein the
case of a catastrophic failure.

File System Recommended
Backup Data Saved Frequency
cmsadm B Saves Solaris system W Prior to upgrading
files and programs CentreVu CMSto a
B Saves non-CM S data new software |oad
you placed on the B Assoon aspossible
computer after an upgrade

® Monthly




Call Center Little Instruction Book

Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Backup procedures 70

Backup procedures

The following sections step you through the process of completing the

different types of backups, including full maintenance backups and cmsadm
backups.

=>» NOTE:

Running a maintenance backup could impact system resources and
should be scheduled to run accordingly.

Running a full maintenance backup
for all ACDs

To run afull maintenance backup, complete the following steps:

1. Insert atape in to the backup device.

=>» NOTE:
On the 8-mm tape drive, the green (top) light flashes until the
tapeisready. Theyellow (bottom) light flashes when the system
isreading from or writing to the tape. Do not remove the tape

until the yellow light is out, the green light has stopped flashing
and you no longer hear clicking.

%Ti p:
You can do afull backup over the most recent full tape backup.
You can also do afull backup over an old incremental tape
backup. As a precaution, you cannot do an incremental backup

over your most recent incremental backup or your most recent
full backup.

2. Onthe CentreVu Supervisor Controller, select Maintenance from the
Tools menu.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Backup procedures 71

I ——
3. Onthe Maintenance selector window, highlight Back Up Data in the
Operationslist and select the ACD for which you want to complete a

backup.

4. Select OK.
The Backup Data window is displayed.

@ Backup Data H=
Actionz  Edit Help

&R ©f »| A

Backups completed today: 1}
Status:

Errors:

Device name:
Yerify tape can be read after backup? : [

ACD([z] to back up:
@ AllACDs ) Current ACD
Data to back up:
[+ Local system administration data
[ CMS system administration data
[w ACD-gpecific administration data
¥ Historical data,
O Full ) Ineremental
Mon-CMS data
Specific tables

~1 Al

5T10




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Backup procedures 72

5. Complete the following options for each field on the window:

Field Default value/action

Device name: Accept the default device name.

Verify tapecanberead Selected
after backup?

=> NOTE:
When you select the \erify tape can be read after backup?
field, the system tries to read the data on each tape after the
backup finishes writing it. This procedureis relatively fast
and ensures that the system can read the dataiit wrote. If you
receive an error message that the tape failed verification, you
need to rerun the backup using a different tape.

ACDs to backup: All ACDs

Data to backup: Local Administration Data®
CMS System Administration Data
ACD Specific Administration Data
Historical Data,
- Full

Non-CMSdata: Selected

a.  Available beginning with R3V8

6. Select Run from the Actions menu or the Run button on the toolbar.

=>» NOTE:
Backups run in the background. You can exit the Backup Data
window without affecting the backup process.

% Tip:
For a complete description of each of the fields in the Backup Data
window, press the F1 key from within the window.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Backup procedures 73

Running a cmsadm backup

A CAUTION:
On systems prior to the CentreVu CMS R3V 8, CentreMu CMSiis shut
off when backup is running. This means that no call center datais
collected by CentreMu CM S during the backup. For systems running
CentreVu CMS R3V 8 and newer rel eases, cmsadm backups do not
affect data collection.

=> NOTE:
Beginning with CentreMu CM S R3V 8, the cmsadm backup does not

back up historical data. This means that you must have afull
maintenance backup to successfully complete arestore.

=—>» NOTE:

Prior to running acmsadm backup, it is recommended that you reboot
the CentreVu CM S server.

To shut down the system to an OK prompt, type /usr/sbin/
shutdown -y -g0 -i0.

To shut down and restart the system, type /usr/sbin/shutdown -y -
g0 -i6.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Backup procedures 74

To run acmsadm backup, complete the following steps:

1. From the CentreVu Terminal Emulator, log in to the CentreVu CMS
using theroot login ID and password.

=>» NOTE:
You can run a cmsadm backup from the CentreVu Terminal
Emulator or from the main console.

2. Atthe# prompt type Ip /etc/vfstab and press Enter.

=>» NOTE:
Theinformation that is printed out should be kept with the

cmsadm backup to be used if you ever need to perform arestore.
3. Atthe# prompt, type cmsadm and press Enter.
The CentreVu CM S Administration menu displays.
4. Select backup from thelist of options.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Checking backup status 75

Checking backup status

We recommend that you periodically check the Satus and Error fieldsin the
Backup Data window and the CentreMu CM S console for messages relating
to the status of your backup.

Status messages

Use the Satus field in the Backup Data window to check on the current or
most recent maintenance backup. You can view detailsin thisfield to verify
if there is a problem accessing the backup device or any tape constraints.

Error messages

Use the Error field in the Backup Data window to view any errors that
occurred in the current or most recent maintenance backup.

If your backup fails with an error message, refer to the Maintenance - Error

Log window in CentreVu Supervisor for an explanation of why the error
occurred and what to do to fix it.

Console messages

When you do a maintenance backup that completes without any errors, the
following message may display on the system console:

Message: WARNING: STO1:HAOTC 3U 0: ERR
60503005 CMD 0000008 Sense Key 00000003 Ext Sense
00000000.

This message means that a new tape was used for the backup. Ignore this
warning, and press Ctrl+L to refresh the screen.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Tape management 76

Tape management

Managing the backup tape rotation, storage, security, and labeling thetapeis
essential in assuring that if arestore is needed it can be done quickly and
accurately.

Tape rotation

K eep enough tapes on hand so that you can rotate them. This allows several
backup tapes to be available at all times. One common scheme isto keep
seven tapesin stock and recycle them weekly. That is, in an environment
where backups are performed daily, anew tapeis used each day of the week,
and each weekly sequence is repeated.

A CAUTION:
Backup tapes can wear out. Be sure to refresh your supply of backup
tapes occasionally to avoid problems.

Labeling

After asuccessful backup, it isimportant that you label your backup tape.
CentreVu CM S provides the backup information to put on the labelsin the
Backup Datawindow, or if the backup was scheduled on atimetable, in the
Maintenance - Error Log. Refer to the Maintenance section of the CentreVu
CMS Administration book for information on reading the label.

Storage

To minimize the time that your system is out of service, it isimportant that
you store your backups in a secure location.

=> NOTE:

Use your company’s disaster recovery policy for storage of the
backup media.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Managing backups
Automating backups 77

Automating backups

Maintenance backups can be scheduled to run automatically at your
discretion.

Although CentreVu Supervisor supports automating backupsviaits scripting
capability, it is highly recommended that critical system backups be

scheduled via the Timetabl e feature on the CentreVu CM S server. For
information on how to create a timetable to run a maintenance backup and
schedule it, refer to the “Creating and scheduling timetables” section in t
book.

=>» NOTE:

The cmsadm backup cannot be scheduled to run automatically.
The CentreVu CMS full maintenance backup can be scheduled to ru
automatically.



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Managing backups
Automating backups

Issue 1
December 1999

78




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Keeping records
79

Keeping records

Detailed records are vital in helping the system administrator optimize
system operations. This section provides information on where to locate call
center records and offerslogs for you to use to record, manage, and organize
your records.

Refer to the DEFINITY System’s Little Instruction Book for basic
administration(555-230-727) for guidelines on keeping records on your
DEFINITY ECS.

Tip:
Keeping your records current and accurate will assist people who fill
in for or replace system administrators and provide a speedy recovery
for outagesin system performance.
The topicsincluded in this discussion are:
B Electronic system records
B Recording system information

B Before you contact Lucent Technologies for support.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Keeping records

Electronic system records 80

Electronic system records

Many of your call center records are stored electronically and can be
accessed from the CentreVu CMS.

Call center administration records

Below isalist of the call center records that can be accessed from the Call
Center Administration selector window in CentreVu Supervisor.

Call Work Codes — Number(s) assigned to track a particular call
type or activity.

Solit Parameters (switches without Vectoring) — Delay time for
prerecorded announcements, inflow and outflow queue threshold
and intraflow type for the split.

Trunk Group Assignments — The VDNs or hon-vector controlled
splits (or splits for systems without vectoring) your trunk groups a
assigned to.

Trunk Group Members (accessed from the Reports tab) — Trunk
group members and their equipment locations for a particular trur

group.

B VDN Assignments — VDNSs and the vectors they are assigned to.

B VDN kill Preferences (Expert Agent Selection (EAS) systems) —

The current skill preference VDN assignments.

Vector Configuration (accessed from the Reports tab) — The trunk
groups and VDNs that are associated with specific vectors (and tl
skill preferences assigned to the VDNs for EAS systems).



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Keeping records
Electronic system records 81

Agent administration records

Call center records for the following lists are accessed from the Agent
Administration selector window in CentreVu Supervisor.

B Agent ills (EAS systems) — Lists an agent’s current skill
assignments, along with the associated skill type or skill level.

B Extension Solit Assignments — The split where the extension is
currently assigned.

B Split Members (accessed from the Reports tab) — Lists the selecte
splits in numerical order, each split's assigned name (if applicable
and the extensions that are assigned to the split (if any are assigr

User permissions records

User permissions records for user IDs can be accessed from the User
Permissions selector window @entreVu CMS.

B User IDs— Login IDs, default printer name, login type (Normal or
Administrator), maximum number of open windows, minimum
refresh rate for real-time reports, and the default login ACD for ea
user.

CMS system setup records

Below is a list of CMS system setup records that can be accessed from 1
CMS System Setup selector windowGentreMu Supervisor.

B Switch Setup — Switch type, switch release, purchaSedtreVu
CMS release and versio@entreVu CMS load designation, and
CentreVu CMS administrable switch features (such as Call
Vectoring, Call Prompting, and EAS) assigned during installation.



Call Center Little Instruction Book

Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Keeping records
Electronic system records 82

Maintenance records

Below isalist of maintenance records that can be accessed from the
Maintenance selector window in CentreVu Supervisor.

B ACD Satus— Call center items th&@entreVu CMS is measuring

(such as the number of splits/skills, agents logged in, trunk group
trunks, VDNSs, and vectors).

B Connection Satus — Data link monitoring between tigentreVu
CMS processor and the switch.



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Keeping records
Recording system information 83

Recording system
information

Thelogsin this section can be used by the system administrator as a quick
and easy reference of the CentreMu CM S components that are vital to the
operation of your call center. We recommend that you compl ete each of
these logs when the system is installed, update them as you upgrade the
system, and refer to them as needed for system support.

CentreVu CMS server log

Model of the CentreMu CM S server

Location of the CentreVu CMS
server

Dial up telephone number to the
CentreVu CM S server




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Keeping records
Recording system information 84

Recovery kit and software log

The Recovery kit consists of CentreVu CM S software and backups that are
imperative to a speedy recovery of your system in the event of a system
outage. The Sun software listed may vary depending on the release and
version your CentreVu CM S server operates under and should be stored with

the Recovery Kkit.
Where is it securely
CMS Recovery kit software list: vV |located?
Latest cmsadm backup tapes

Latest full (and incremental) maintenance
backup tapes

CentreVu CMS Load CD ROM (used for the last
upgrade and any CentreVu CM S update
CD ROMs used at the same time)

CMS Supplemental Services
Patching CDs and tapes

Where is it securely
Required software list for Sun platform: vV |located?

INFORMIX ESQL 9.14
INFORMIX LS 2.11

INFORMIX SE 7.22

Network Terminal Server (optional)

Solaris Easy Access Server 2.0
(Online DiskSuite 4.2)

Solaris 7 software, dated 3/99
unLink X.25 Network Interface 9.1 (optional)




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Keeping records
Recording system information 85

.|
Terminal and PC log

Use the following form to track al of the terminals and PCs that are used to
access the CentreVu CMS.

PC CentreVu
Terminal/PC port ||Supervisor
Terminal/PC connection connection
location or user |[Terminal/PC type |[number (if serial) |joptions




Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Keeping records
Recording system information 86

Printer log

Usethefollowing form to track all of the printersthat are connected to serial
ports for printing CentreVu CM S information and reports.

Printer port
Printer location connection
or user Printer model Printer name number




Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Index

Index

A

ACD Access, 17
action list
timetable, 29
adding tasks to timetable, 33
administering and activating
exceptions, 47
administering service observing, 54
agent, 53
agent group
remove agent, 44
agent groups
creating, 44
agent skills, 81
agent trace, 40
assigning Dictionary names, 42
automatic backup, 77
automatic scripts, 35
administrative preparations, 36
automating backups, 77
AUX reason codes, 49

B

backup, 5

Backup procedures, 70

backups
automating, 77
checking status, 75
console messages, 75
error messages, 75
full maintenance, 69

incremental maintenance, 69

Issue 1
December 1999

87

backups, (continued)
labeling tapes, 76
maintenance-backup data
window, 72
running a cmsadm backup, 73
running a full maintenance
backup, 70
status messages, 75
tape management, 76
tape rotation, 76
tape storage, 76
books
how to order more copies, xx
online, Xix
bridged observers, 61
Button/Feature Button Assignment, 56

C

call center description, 2
call center management systems, 2
call center records, 80
call work codes, 50, 80
CentreVu Supervisor
logging into CMS, 4
logging out of CMS, 6
scripts, 35
CentreVu Supervisor features
menu bar, 9
status bar, 8
toolbar, 8
CentreVu Terminal Emulator
logging into CMS, 5
logging out of CMS, 6
CentreVu Terminal Emulator
features, 10
checking backup status, 75
Class of Restriction form, 55



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Index

CMS
assigning user ID, 13
backups, 68
changing a user’s password, 21
logging in through CentreVu
Supervisor, 4
logging out through CentreVu
Terminal Emulator, 6
records, 81
recovery kit and software log, 84
replacing forgotten passwords, 22
server log, 83
system setup records, 81
user passwords, 20
user permissions, 8, 16
cmsadm backup, 5, 73
commands
shut down and restart, 73
console messages, 75
contacting Lucent, xxii
COR, 55
create vectors, 18
creating a script to activate an agent
trace, 40
creating agent groups, 44
creating timetable tasks, 31
Customer-Options System Parameters
form, 55
CWC, 50

D

Data Collection

on for exception reports, 48
data collection

on during backup, 73
data gathering, 48

Issue 1
December 1999

deactivating service observing, 59
defining exceptions, 47
Dictionary

add a name, 43

assigning names, 42

creating agent groups, 44

definition, 42

88

E

edit vectors, 18
electronic system records, 80
error messages, 75
event counts, 49
exceptions

defining, 47
Expert Agent (EAS), 56
exporting data using scripts, 39
extension split assignments, 81

F

FAC, 56

Feature Access, 17

Feature Access (FAC) form, 56

feature doesn’t display, 17

Feature-Related System Parameters
form, 56

full maintenance backup, 5

H

help, 11, 12
numbers to call, xxi



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Index
89
http I
/Isupport.lucent.com, Xxxii M

/Isupport.lucent.com/, 95
/lwww.indug.org, 95
/lwww.lucent.com, 95
Ilwww.lucent.com/enterprise, 95
/lIwww.lucent.com/enterprise/sig/deve
lop, 95
/Iww.lucent.com/enterprise/training,
95

interactive scripts, 35

K

keeping records, 79

L

list all action item, 25
logging into CMS
using CentreVu Supervisor, 4
using CentreVu Terminal Emulator,
logging out of CMS
using CentreVu Supervisor, 6
using CentreVu Terminal Emulator,
login
warnings, 5
login ACD, 15
login ID, 4, 13
login type, 14
logout reason codes, 51
loss of data, 73

[é;]

o]

Main Menu Addition Access, 17
maintenance - backup data window, 72
maintenance records, 82
maintenance requests, xxii
menu bar

Controller, 9
menus

can't see features, 17

N

name, 43
naming report items, 43
no data
what to do, 48
number, 43
numbers
how do i make names display?, 43

O

observer, 53

observing by feature access code, 59
observing extensions, 57

observing logical-agent IDs, 58
observing remotely, 59

observing VDNs, 58

online books, xix

organizing scripts, 41



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Index

P

passwords

changing, 21

CMS, 20

replacing forgotten, 22
performing CMS backups, 68
preparing to contact Lucent, Xxii
printer log, 86
printing historical reports through
scripts, 37

R

reason codes, 49

reboot, 73

records, 79

recovery kit and software log, 84

refresh rate, 15

Remote Access security, 66

Reports, 45

restart, 73

run a report, 45

running a cmsadm backup, 73

running a full maintenance backup for all
ACDs, 70

S

scheduling
scripts to print reports, 39
timetable, 30
scheduling backups
cmsadm, 77
full maintenance, 77
scheduling packages, 39

Issue 1
December 1999

90

scripts

administrative preparations for
automatic, 36

automatic, 35

conditions, 36

creating a script to activate an agent
trace, 40

definition, 35

interactive, 35

organizing, 41

scheduling reports to print, 39

security precautions

service observing, 64

service observing

administering, 54

answer supervision, 62

Basic, 54

bridged observers, 61

button lamps and tone indicators, 60
Class of Restriction, 55
conferenced calls, 62
Customer-Options System
Parameters form, 55
deactivating, 59

extensions, 57

feature access code (FAC), 59
Feature Access form, 56
Feature-Related System Parameters
form, 56

indicators, 60

ineligibility, 61
logical-agent IDs, 58

multiple observers, 61
remote, 59

security precautions, 60, 64
Station form, 56

transferred calls, 63

trunk calls, 62

VDN, 54

VDNs, 58

warning tone, 57



Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration 585-210-935

Index

Service Observing (Basic), 55

Service Observing (Remote/By FAC), 55

Service Observing (VDNs), 55

Service Observing Listen Only Access

Code, 56

Service Observing Listen/Talk Access

Code, 56

Service Observing Warning Tone, 56

service observing, definition, 53
shut down CMS, 73
split members, 81
split parameters, 80
Split/Skill Access, 17
Station form, 56
status bar

Controller, 8
status messages, 75
stroke counts, 49

definition, 49
Supervisor

help, 11

T

tape rotation, 76
terminal and PC log, 85
Terminal Emulator
help, 12
timetable
accessing, 25
action list, 29
adding tasks, 33
creating and scheduling, 24
creating tasks, 31
definition, 24
field descriptions, 27
finding an existing, 32
input window, 25
list all action item, 25
scheduling, 30

Issue 1

December 1999

timetable input window, 25
toolbar

Controller, 8
tooltip, 8
tracking call activity, 49
Trunk Group Access, 18
trunk group assignments, 80
trunk group members, 80

91

U

user D, 4
assigning, 13
user permissions, 16
administrator, 16
CMS, 8
normal user, 16
user permissions records, 81
user window count, 14

\"

VDN Access, 18
VDN assignments, 80
VDN skill preferences, 80
Vector Access, 18
vector configuration, 80
Vectoring (Prompting), 55
vectors

create, 18

edit, 18
Visual Vectors, 18



Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1

for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999
Index
92

|
W
WARNING

login, 5
web access to support, xxii
web site

Lucent Customer Self-Service

Center, Xxix

web sites, 95



We'd like your opinion.

We welcome your feedback! Please let us know what you think about this book.

Call Center Little Instruction Book
for basic administration
585-210-935, Issue 1, December 1999, Comcode 108502253

1. Please check the ways you feel we could improve this book:

Make it more concise

Add more step-by-step procedures/tutorials
Add more troubleshooting information
Make it less technical

Add more/better quick reference aids
Improve the index

Improve the Welcome
Improve the table of contents
Improve the organization
Add more figures

Add more examples

Add more detall

aaoaoaaoaaq
aoaoaaoaaq

Please add details about what you think.

2. What did you like most about this book?

3. Feel free to write additional comments.

If we may contact you concerning your comments, please complete the following:

Name: Telephone Number: ( )
Company/Organization Date:
Address:

When you have completed this form, please fax your feedback to +1 303 538 1741.
Thank you.






Call Center Little Instruction Book Issue 1
for basic administration 585-210-935 December 1999

Helpful Lucent web sites
95

Helpful Lucent web gtes

Do you need more information or assistance? Try these web sites!

Lucent main site
Check here often to see what's new at Lucent!

http://www.lucent.com/

Business Communications Systems main site
Look here for helpful information provided by BCS.

http://www.lucent.com/enterprise/

Customer sdlf service center

Use this site to find answers to questions, review maintenance
tickets, or to get the latest version of this book.

http://support.lucent.com/

Bell LabsDEFINITY ECSsite

Go here to offer suggestions for what you would change if you
were in charge of updating DEFINITY ECS.

http://www.lucent.com/enterprise/sig/develop/

Lucent Training

Browse here to find the latest training courses, instructor chat
sessions or professional development programs.

http://www.lucent.com/enterprise/training

International DEFINITY user’s group site
Use this site to find more users, just like you!

http://www.indug.org/


http://www.lucent.com/enterprise/
http://www.lucent.com/
http://support.lucent.com/
http://www.lucent.com/enterprise/sig/develop/
http://www.lucent.com/enterprise/training
http://www.lucent.com/enterprise/
http://www.indug.org/

TELL USWHAT YOU THINK

email: document@drmail.lucent.com
fax: 303-538-1741

write: Lucent Technologies Product Documentation
Rm 22-2H15, 11900 N. Pecos St., Denver, CO 80234

Why this new book?

You've told us that you want step-by-step instructions on administration tasks for
setting up your Call Center, and keeping it operating at peak performance, and we'v
been listening. This book contains the information you need for basic Call Center
administration using the DEFINITY Enterprise Communication System, CentreVu Ca
Management System (CMS) and CentreVu Supervisor. Some steps may vary betwe
the different versions of DEFINTIY systems, CentreVu CMS, and CentreVu
Supervisor, but the instructions provided will help you through most of the basic
operations.



	==============
	MAIN MENU
	MASTER INDEX
	GLOSSARY
	==============
	Lucent Call Center Little Instruction Book for basic administration
	Contents
	Welcome
	Why this new book?
	We wrote this book for you!
	What this book contains
	Conventions and terms used in this book
	Trademarks and service marks
	Related books
	CentreVu CMS and CentreVu Supervisor books
	CentreVu Visual Vectors books
	CentreVu Explorer books
	DEFINITY ECS call center books

	Tell us what you think!
	How to get this book on the world wide web
	How to order more copies of this book
	How to get help
	Before you contact Lucent Technologies for support

	Getting started
	Overview of a call center
	Call center reporting tools
	Administering the call center

	Accessing the CentreVu CMS
	Logging in to CentreVu CMS
	Logging out of CentreVu CMS

	CentreVu Supervisor when you are logged in to the CentreVu CMS
	CentreVu Terminal Emulator when you are logged in to the CentreVu CMS
	Getting help in CentreVu Supervisor
	Getting help in CentreVu Terminal Emulator
	Assigning a CentreVu CMS user ID
	Assigning user access permissions
	CentreVu CMS user passwords
	Rules for selecting a valid password
	Changing a user’s password
	Replacing forgotten passwords


	Managing features
	Creating and scheduling timetables
	What is a timetable?
	Things to know before you start
	Timetable input window
	Scheduling a timetable
	Creating the tasks in a timetable
	Locating an existing timetable
	Editing tasks in an existing timetable

	Creating and scheduling scripts
	What is a script?
	Things to know before you start
	Administration preparations for automatic scripts
	Using Scripting to automatically print historical reports
	Scripting historical reports
	Scheduling scripted reports to print

	Using Scripting to export report data
	Using Scripting to schedule operations to occur automatically
	Scripting an agent trace

	Organizing your scripts

	Assigning Dictionary names
	Things to know before you start
	Add a name for a call center entity
	Creating an agent group

	Running Reports
	Defining Exceptions
	Setting the exception thresholds

	Activating data gathering
	Turning on Data Collection

	Tracking call activity
	Stroke counts (event counts)
	AUX reason codes
	Call Work Codes
	Logout reason codes


	Service observing
	Administering service observing
	Service observing procedures
	Observing extensions
	Observing logical-agent IDs
	Observing VDNs
	Observing remotely or by Feature Access Code
	Deactivating service observing

	Service observing indicators
	Things to consider when service observing
	Bridged observers
	Ineligibility
	Multiple observers
	Trunk calls
	Conferenced calls
	Transferred calls

	Security precautions to consider with service observing
	General security
	VDN-call security
	Vector-initiated security
	Remote-access security


	Managing backups
	Why run a backup?
	Types of backups
	Backup procedures
	Running a full maintenance backup for all ACDs
	Running a cmsadm backup

	Checking backup status
	Status messages
	Error messages
	Console messages

	Tape management
	Tape rotation
	Labeling
	Storage

	Automating backups

	Keeping records
	Electronic system records
	Call center administration records
	Agent administration records
	User permissions records
	CMS system setup records
	Maintenance records

	Recording system information
	CentreVu CMS server log
	Recovery kit and software log
	Terminal and PC log
	Printer log


	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W

	Helpful Lucent web sites



